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IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE REPUBLIC OF BOTSWANA 
HELD AT LOBATSE 

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 40 OF 1995 
[HIGH COURT CRIMINAL TRIAL NO. [F] 9 OF 1994] 

In the matter between: 

VENA MAPHORISA 
MOSIMANEGAPE RANTU 
NEO MABU 
RODGER MOTHEBE 

vs. 

1st Appellant 
2nd Appellant 
3rd Appellant 
4th Appellant 

THE STATE 

Mr. T. Joina for the 1st Appellant 
2nd,3rd and 4th Appellants in person 
Mrs. I.L. Dambe for the Respondent 

Respondent 

J U D G M E N T 

CORAM; A . N . E . AMISSAH, J . P . 
W.H.R. SCHREINER, J.A. 
P.H. TEBBUTT, J.A. 

TEBBUTT J.A. 

The background to this appeal is an armed robbery near 

Mabole lands in Tonota on the road from Francistown to Gaborone 

on 11 January 1994 involving P500 000. The four Appellants were 

convicted in the High Court by Gyeke-Dako J. of conspiring to 

commit the robbery and the 1st and 2nd Appellants, acting in 

concert pursuant to a common purpose, of committing the actual 

robbery. It will be convenient to refer to the four Appellants 

by their surnames. Maphorisa is the surname of 1st Appellant; 



2 

Rantu that of 2nd Appellant, Mabu that of 3rd Appellant and 

Mothebe that of 4th Appellant. They were first, third, fourth 

and fifth accused respectively at the trial. In addition to the 

convictions mentioned, Maphorisa and Rantu were also found guilty 

of unlawfully causing grievous harm contrary to Section 230 of 

the Penal Code. Maphorisa and Rantu were each sentenced to six 

years imprisonment on the conspiracy charge, to eighteen years' 

imprisonment on the armed robbery charge and to eight and four 

years' imprisonment respectively on the charge of unlawfully 

causing grievous harm. In each instance, all the sentences are 

to run concurrently. Mabu was sentenced to six years' 

imprisonment and Mothebe to four years' imprisonment on the 

conspiracy charge. The Appellants now all appeal against both 

their convictions and their sentences. Two other persons were 

also charged with the Appellants at the trial. There were 

Roderick Chisimba who was the 2nd Accused and Monamodi France who 

was Accused No. 6. France was acquitted, but Chisimba was 

convicted of the same counts as Maphorisa and Rantu and received 

the same sentences as they did. He has not appealed. 

The State relied for its case against the Appellants largely 

on the evidence of two accomplices, Moagi Mafa and Charles 

Chinengo. Chinengo was, indeed, at the time of the trial serving 

a sentence of ten years' imprisonment for his complicity in the 
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robbery. 

The story they told is in essence, and stripped of all its 

frills, the following. Mabu and Mothebe worked as supervising 

guards for a firm known as Security Express Company. That 

company was used by Standard Chartered Bank on occasions to 

convey money from its branch in Francistown to Gaborone. Large 

sums were usually conveyed in metal boxes that were loaded into 

vans belonging to Security Express Company. Guards employed by 

the latter would carry out the conveyances. Towards the end of 

November 1993, Rantu, a bricklayer, was doing some building work 

for Mafa. The latter used to fetch Rantu from his home in the 

mornings and take him home in the evening using his, Mafa's car, 

a Toyota Conquest No. BD 3757 D, to do so. One afternoon Rantu 

introduced Mafa to Maphorisa who said that he was looking for a 

car to use for the conveyance of money for some security guards. 

The next day Mafa, at Maphorisa's house, met Mabu and Mothebe. 

At that meeting it was clear that a robbery of money while being 

conveyed from Francistown to Gaborone, was being planned and that 

Mafa's car was intended to be used as the getaway vehicle. 

Several further meetings were held between Mafa, Maphorisa, 

Rantu, Mabu and Mothebe. At one such meeting Mafa was told about 

a Zambian who was having false registration number plates made 

for the car. At the same meeting, so Mafa testified, Mabu 
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produced balaclavas, ropes, a revolver and a pellet pistol which 

he said were to be used in the robbery. Mafa, who was getting 

cold feet, was told that the guns were not going to be used to 

kill anyone but merely to scare the driver of the van carrying 

the money. At the next meeting the Zambian, who turned out to 

be Chisemba, i.e. 2nd Accused, produced the false number plates. 

Mafa was still uneasy about the whole enterprise and offered the 

conspirators the use of his car without his having to 

participate personally. This led to the recruitment of the 

second accomplice witness, Chinengo, into the conspiratorial fold 

by Chisimba. Chinengo attended a meeting at which all the 

Appellants and Mafa were present. This was on 10 January 1994. 

He was told of the plan to hijack the van carrying the money and 

that this had been plotted since December 1993 but that it had 

been delayed because of a lack up to then of a getaway car. This 

was now going to do be supplied by Mafa. He was shown 

balaclavas, gloves and ropes to be used in the hijacking. He was 

also shown a revolver with twelve bullets and a pellet pistol. 

Six of the bullets were loaded into the revolver by Maphorisa. 

He was also told that a bolt-cutter was available in Mafa's car. 

Chinengo asked what would happen if any of the guards on the van 

who were not party to the conspiracy should offer resistance. 

Maphorisa said they should be shot and killed. Chisimba and 
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Rantu agreed. Mafa then said that "if you are going to use 

firearms in shooting at people, then count me out" Chinengo said 

he agreed and to ensure that the revolver was not used, he made 

it a condition of his participation that he be entrusted with it. 

This was agreed to. Maphorisa thereupon assigned to each of the 

participants their duties in the execution of the robbery. "D" 

day was to be the next day i.e. 11 January 1994. Before 

dispersing Mabu asked Chisimba, who was a "Sangoma" or witch­

doctor, to divine whether their venture would be successful. The 

outcome of the divination was that 11 January was not propitious 

but Mabu insisted on the robbery taking place as planned since 

it could not be predicted when next such a huge amount, which he 

said would be P3 to 4 million, would be transferred from 

Francistown to Gaborone. 

It was planned to hold up the van after it had gone beyond 

Tonota, which was over 3 0 kilometres from Francistown and when 

the van would be beyond the range of the short-range radio with 

which it was fitted. 

On 11 January 1994, so went the evidence of Mafa and 

Chinengo, Mabu informed them that the van would be leaving 

Francistown for Gaborone at about 8 am and that Mothebe would be 

the supervising guard on the vehicle. Mabu also said that the 

amount involved was P500 000. The vehicle would be a white 
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Toyota "kombi". 

Chinengo, with Maphorisa, Rantu, Chisimba and Mafa then went 

out along the Francistown-Gaborone road in Mafa's car. Mafa was 

driving. They stopped to fit the false number plates to the car 

and waited for the white "kombi" . It came past them and they 

then trailed it until it had gone beyond Tonota. The robbers 

then donned balaclavas and gloves. Those who had no gloves, put 

socks on their hands. They then "proceeded to pull alongside the 

xkombi'". Chisimba had at this stage taken over the driving of 

the car from Mafa. Maphorisa was seated on the passenger's side 

in the front of the car, holding the pellet pistol and Chinengo 

was in the passenger's seat on the left of the car at the back. 

As the car drew parallel with the "kombi", Maphorisa and 

Chinengo leant out of their respective windows and pointed their 

respective weapons at the driver of the "kombi". He braked 

sharply, stopped the "kombi", jumped out of it and ran into the 

bush. All the conspirators except Mafa, rushed to the "kombi". 

Mothebe and another guard, Albert Ngoma, were in the "kombi". 

Ngoma who appeared frightened out of his wits was ordered by 

Maphorisa to shut his eyes. When he did not do so immediately 

Maphorisa shot him with the pellet pistol in the head. At that 

stage the foreboding that the day would not be propitious turned 

out to be only too true, for the getaway car developed a puncture 


